TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 9 October 2024

/ STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 17 October 2024

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
k corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Foster _ _
_ _ Councillor Virdee
Councillor Barbara Lewis

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of a
Sub-Committee held on 8 and 29 August 2024.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

The Mermaid, 2 King Street, Brixham, TQ5 9TF

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of The Mermaid, 2 King Street, Brixham, TQ5 9TF

(2)

(Pages 3 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 52)



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

8 August 2024

-: Present :-

Councillors Brook, Douglas-Dunbar and Barbara Lewis

10.

Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Minutes

The minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 9 and 30 May 2024 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Breakwater Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham, TQ5 9AF

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence
in respect of Breakwater Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham, TQ5 9AF.

Written Representations received from:

Name

Details Date of Representation

Member of the
Public

Written representation objecting | 10 July 2024
to the Variation to a Premise

Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

Member of the
Public

Written representation objecting | 17 July 2024
to the Variation to a Premise

Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

Oral Representations received from:

Name

Details

The Applicant

The Applicant presented his application and responded to
Members questions.

Decision:

Page 3



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 8 August 2024

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Breakwater
Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham be approved as applied for.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered the written and oral Representations, Members
unanimously resolved to grant the variation application as applied for, having been
satisfied that with the proposed additional conditions all of the Licensing Objectives
would be promoted.

Members were reassured by the Applicant’s professional and committed approach, as
demonstrated in his oral representation and noted that the Manager, who was also
present, was very experienced having worked at the premises for 18 years.

In coming to their decision, Members had careful regard to the location of the
premises and were helpfully provided with a photograph at the hearing, to show the
intended increase in size of the first-floor balcony area, designed to improve the
premises and the offering. Members heard that the intention was to increase covers
by 30 seated patrons which would also serve to accommodate families who wished to
eat outside, where currently they only have space for table seating for two persons
per table.

Members noted the concerns raised in the two written Representations received,
around anticipated noise nuisance from the intended increase to the size of the first-
floor balcony, however no oral Representations were heard in this regard as the
objectors chose not to attend the hearing.

Upon questioning of the Applicant in this regard and noting the absence of complaints
prior to the Variation Application being submitted, Members were satisfied and
reassured that the Applicant would operate these premises in a responsible manner.
It was noted that the premises had had 12 bands performing since Christmas 2023
and that the intended music offering would continue no later than 19.00 hours, with
the intention to be largely low-level amplified music in the afternoons with the
Managers intention to engage with nearby residents, should any issues arise.

Whilst Members noted the objectors concern raised around litter on the beach, there
was no evidence before Members that this was attributable to the premises. The
Applicant confirmed that they have four large bins next to the restaurant for patron use
but that these are also used by members of the public visiting the beach and are
emptied twice per week. Additionally, staff members perform beach cleans regularly
throughout the day.

Members were reassured to learn that the premises had proactively engaged with the
Police Licensing Team and Environmental Health prior to submitting their Variation
Application and as such, Members noted the absence of any Representation received
from any Responsible Authority and deduced from this, that those Authority’s had no
concerns with the application. In forming this opinion, Members noted the
proactiveness of the Responsible Authorities in submitting Representations, where
concerns presented.

Page 4



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 8 August 2024

In concluding, Members considered it to be entirely in order to remove the outdated
conditions, and that the additional conditions proposed were both appropriate and
proportionate, and determined in all the circumstances, that the Licensing Objectives
would not be undermined in granting this application. However, should issues arise as
a result of granting this application, a Review of the Premises Licence is available to
any Responsible Authority or any other person.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAEOUNCIL

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
29 August 2024

-: Present :-

Councillors Amil, Douglas-Dunbar and Foster

1.

12.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Foster was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting.
Cru Torquay, 31 lisham Road, Wellswood, Torquay, TQ1 2JG

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Cru Torquay, 31 llsham Road, Wellswood, Torquay.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Member of the | Representation objecting the 04 July 2024
Public application on the grounds of the

Licensing Obijectives ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’, “Public Safety’, The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’
and ‘The Protection of Children

from Harm’.
Member of the | Representation objecting the 21 July 2024
Public application on the grounds of the

Licensing Obijectives ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’, ‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’ and ‘The
Protection of Children from

Harm’.
Member of the | Representation objecting the 22 July 2024
Public application on the grounds of the

Licensing Obijectives ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’
and ‘The Protection of Children
from Harm’.

Page 7



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 29 August 2024

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details
Applicant The Applicant outlined his application for a Premises
Licence and responded to Members questions.

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Cru Torquay, 31 lisham
Road, Torquay be approved as applied for.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations Members
unanimously resolved to grant the application having been satisfied that with the
extensive conditions as set out within the application, together with the Applicant’s
considerable experience of operating several licensed premises within Torbay, over a
20-year period, the Licensing Objectives would be promoted.

In coming to their decision, Members considered a map showing the location of the
premises on lllsham Road, Torquay helpfully provided by the Licensing Officer which
demonstrated the mixed-use commercial premises present, and noted there were
other licenced premises including a vertical drinking establishment and licensed
convenience stores.

Members heard from the Applicant that there had been extensive refurbishment of the
premises including the installation of sound proofing, and noted that there would also
be a noise management plan in place, demonstrating the Applicant’s intention to
uphold the Licensing Obijective, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, and were
satisfied that these measures would address the concerns raised in the
Representations received around potential noise nuisance.

Members were disappointed that the objectors to the application did not attend the
hearing to give oral Representations and noted that they had no evidence before them
to support the concerns raised. In this regard, however, Members were reassured
that none of the Responsible Authorities had submitted a Representation, and
deduced from this, that they had no concerns with the application. In forming this
opinion, Members noted the proactiveness of the Responsible Authorities in
submitting Representations, where concerns presented.

In conclusion, Members were satisfied that by granting the application the Licensing
Objections would not be undermined and noted that a Review of the Premises
Licence can be sought by a Responsible Authority, or any other person should issues
arise as a result of the grant of this application.

Page 8



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 29 August 2024

Chairman/woman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 6

TORBAY COUNCIL

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title:

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation of the Premises
Licence in respect of The Mermaid, 2 King Street, Brixham, TQ5 9TF

Wards Affected: St Peter’s with St Mary’s

To: Licensing Sub Committee 17 October 2024
Contact Officer: Julie Smart

Telephone: 01803 208025

“B Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2 The Sub Committee must consider the effects of the application against the
Corporate Priorities of Community Prosperity and Economic Prosperity.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives, "The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations, a decision
must be made to take such steps as are necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or

(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered
or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the
determination of the matter.

2. Introduction

2.1  An application has been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the

Act) for a Variation to a Premises Licence to permit regulated activities at the
premises detailed above.

Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the relevant pages of the

Page 11



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

application are shown.
A brief description of the proposed variation is as follows.

The provision of recorded music from 2300 hrs to 0100 hrs on Friday and
Saturdays only, and on New Years Eve from 2300 hrs to 0200 hrs the following
day. Currently the Premises Licence does not authorise the provision of recorded
music. However, the exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 apply to this
premises.

To extend the sale of alcohol from 0000 hrs to 0100 hrs on Fridays and Saturdays
only. Currently the Premises Licence authorises the sale of alcohol from 0900
hrs to 0000 hrs Monday to Sunday.

To extend the opening hours of the premises from 0900 hrs to 0130 hrs on Fridays
and Saturdays only, and an additional hour to closing times on the morning British
Summer Time begins to allow for clocks going forward at 0100 hrs. Currently the
premises is open from 0900 hrs to 0030 hrs Monday to Sunday, and on New
Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

A copy of the current Premises Licence showing the licensable activities,
timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report.

The Council as Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the amended
Licence as relevant Representations have been received, either from an
Interested Party or a Responsible Authority. The Authority is also satisfied that
such Representations have been received within the appropriate time-scale, have
not been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

7 Representations have been received from Interested Parties in respect of the
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Prevention
of Public Nuisance”. There are shown at Appendix 3.

No Representations have been received from any Responsible Authority.

The Applicant has provided a written response to the Representations received.
This is shown at Appendix 4.

The Applicant has also provided the premises Dispersal Policy, dated May 2023,
which is shown at Appendix 5.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

Page 12



2.7 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-

(a) The Applicant for the Variation of the licence against any decision to modify

the conditions

(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation in relation to the application
who desires to contend
(i) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or
(i) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a
different way.

2.8  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-
(a) dismiss the appeal,
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the
direction of the court,
and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Rachael Hind
Regulatory Services Manager - Commercial

Appendices

Appendix 1 Relevant parts of the application form
Appendix 2 Copy of the Premises Licence

Appendix 3 Representations from Interested Parties
Appendix 4 Applicant’s response to Representations
Appendix 5 Dispersal Policy — May 2023

Documents available in members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

Torbay Council Licensing Statement of Principles 2021 - 2026

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 1

ORBAY FORM L

COUNCIL -y,

Application to vary a premises licence
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the 
[...]
make the area less safe for residents, especially those
who need to walk through the area at night.

3. Impact on Local Community: The neighbourhood is primarily residential,
and many residents, including families and the elderly, rely on a quiet and
peaceful environment. Extending the venue’s hours could significantly
degrade the quality of life for many local people.

4. Traffic and Littering: Extended hours will result in more traffic in the early
hours, as well as increased littering, which is already a problem after closing
time.

I ask that you take these concerns into account when considering this
application. The current operating hours are already pushing the limits of
what is reasonable in a residential area, and extending them further would
have detrimental effects on both the community and public safety.

Thank you for taking the time to review my concerns. I hope you will
seriously consider the negative impacts this decision could have on the

wellbeing of local residents.

I would appreciate being kept informed of the outcome of this matter.

Page 32



Licensing representation

Date and Time Submitted
Name of the premises:
Support/Object to application

Address of the premises:

Applicant Details

17 September 2024 19:26:13
The Mermaid
Object

2 King Street, Brixham TQ59TF

In what capacity are you applying?
First name:

Last name:

Contact number:

Email address:

Address:

Representation

business

|

"

Which of the following Licensing Objectives is this representation relevant to?

This representation is relevant to the following

Licensing Objectives

The reason for your representation:

The prevention of crime and disorder
'The prevention of public nuisance

The Harbour Bowl in Brixham has a unique
characteristic - namely the ability to echo and
magnify sound for all the domestic and business
premises in the area to hear EVERYTHING! The
history of this site must fill many files as it has been
the scene of numerous public order offences which
has
[...]
 and provision to residents and customer requests, whilst taking into account
the area for which we are situated. | do not feel our professional management of the
venue will change or we will start disregarding the Licensing Laws, the conditions of our
Premises License or our ability to continue to run a well-maintained business by extending
our service period by one hour. | am more than happy to address any concerns should our
license be granted and work with any member of the community and offer a drop in
session should we have any issues locally or concerns by local residents. We will also
continue to uphold the Licensing Objectives as we do in all our venues, all the time.

Clarification was sought for Pre-Application Advice from Torbay Council to ensure that all
Responsible Authorities would be happy and content should we apply and asked for any

Page 46



advice or conditions they would like to request prior to our application — two of which were
added to our application prior to processing. No representations have been made from the
Responsible Authorities — which | am very pleased to hear as they are considered experts
in their respective fields and been our main source of advice prior to application and seem
satisfied that our application met their rigorous promotion of the licensing objectives.

In regards to The Mermaid (ex Hennessey Cocktail Bar) — | feel our turnaround of the
venue in the past year and a half shows our ability as a business to operate in accordance
with our license, listen to issues and harmonise what was a residential nightmare so a
business could still operate and adapt, while listening and being understanding — this is the
final step in that process.

| hope this representation on behalf of The Mermaid truly helps in the deliberations with

Councillors. This is a transparent approach to help make the right decision and meet our
responsibilities and Licensing Policy of the Authority.

Yours sincerely s

W’\’ Greenway Group Ltd.
Anoth

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

17 October 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Foster, Barbara Lewis and Virdee 

 

 
13. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 8 and 29 August 2024 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

15. The Mermaid, 2 King Street, Brixham, TQ5 9TF  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 
in respect of The Mermaid, 2 King Street, Brixham.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the ground 
of ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

16 September 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the ground 
of ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

Received 17 September 
2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the ground 
of ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

16 September 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the ground 
of ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘Public Safety’. 
 

16 September 2024 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 October 2024 
 

 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the ground 
of ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’. 

17 September 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the ground 
of ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

16 September 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the ground 
of ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’. 

19 September 2024 

 
Additional Information: 
 
In response to the written representations the Applicant submitted a copy of their 
representation, dated 17 October 2024 and a copy of the premises Dispersal Policy. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of The Mermaid, 
2 King Street, Brixham be granted as applied for. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
unanimously granted the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence having 
been satisfied by the evidence before them that in doing so, the Licensing Objectives 
would be upheld. 
 
Members heard from the Applicant that they had received many requests from 
patrons to extend their opening hours and that this would provide a licensed premises 
in the area to visit after midnight, where currently there is none. It would also remove 
the ‘hard stop’ at midnight currently in place within the locality. 
 
Members were disappointed that the objectors to the application did not attend the 
hearing to give oral Representations and noted as such, that they were unable to 
ascertain whether the complaints referred to within were historical in nature.  
Members had no evidence before them to support the concerns raised and upon 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 October 2024 
 

 

questioning of the Licensing Officer, they had confirmed that no complaints had been 
received by either the Licensing Team or Environmental Health in relation to the 
premises since the Applicant took over in May 2023. 
 
Members were impressed by the Applicants considerable understanding and 
knowledge of the Licensing Objectives and were reassured by the Applicants wealth 
of experience in operating Licensed Premises, including those in the night-time 
economy. This was clearly demonstrated in the Applicants comprehensive application, 
written response to the representations received, oral submission and the answers to 
Members questions.  Furthermore, having been fully aware of the extensive history of 
the Premises, Members commended the Applicant for the approach he had taken to 
change the clientele and reputation of the Premises, by taking steps to address patron 
behaviours that would have otherwise undermined his ability to uphold the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
Members were reassured that none of the Responsible Authorities had submitted a 
Representation, and deduced from this, that they had no concerns with the 
application. In forming this opinion, Members noted the proactiveness of the 
Responsible Authorities in submitting Representations, where concerns 
presented. Member noted that the Applicant had consulted with both the Licensing 
Team and the Police before submitting the Variation Application showing 
proactiveness on his part.  
 
Additionally, Members were reassured by the Applicant’s willingness to engage with 
local residents both during the application process stage and at any point in the future, 
should any issues arise. It was clear that the Applicant’s intention was to enhance the 
area, within which he has other businesses, and wished to have harmonious 
relationships with local residents. 
 
Members gave careful consideration to whether it was appropriate to add additional 
conditions to that set out in the operating schedule as regards the use of SIA door 
stewards and the use of the outside area, given the general concerns raised in the 
written Representations received. In doing so, Members unanimously determined this 
to be an unnecessary and disproportionate response, where on the evidence before 
them, there was already clear and effective management of the premises, with 
appropriate measures in place. 
 
In conclusion, Members were satisfied that by granting the application for a Variation 
to a Premises Licence the Licensing Objections would not be undermined and noted 
that a Review of the Premises Licence can be sought by a Responsible Authority, or 
any other person, should issues arise as a result of the grant of this application. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


